ORDINANCE No # 52

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SPEED LIMITS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES ON ROADWAYS WITHIN SHOHOLA TOWNSHIP, PIKE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

WHEREAS, certain roads or streets exist within Shohola Township where no speed limits have been previously established or a change in conditions has occurred to warrant a reevaluation of the speed limits previously set; and

WHEREAS, the Shohola Township Board of Supervisors, in order to advance the welfare and safety of the residents of the Township and such other persons who use said streets and roads, deems it necessary to enact the speed limitations on certain streets and roads in Shohola Township; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Shohola Township,

- Sec. 1- The maximum speed limit at which vehicles may proceed on any Township street or road is hereby established at twenty-five (25) miles per hour unless otherwise posted.
- Sec. 2- This ordinance shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of the Vehicle Code of Pennsylvania as it pertains to fines and other penalties.
- Sec. 3- Should any provision of the ordinance be found unconstitutional or otherwise illegal or in any other manner unenforceable, the remaining sections of the ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
- Sec. 4- This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after the enactment thereof.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 9th day of October, 2003, by the Board of Supervisors of Shohola Township.

	George J. Fluhr, Chairman
	Steve Dellert, Vice- Chairman
	Henry Prigge, Supervisor
Nelia Wall, Secretary	